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Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY SK-M37 Clock Radio Wireless Speaker. Please 
read this user manual carefully and keep it for future reference. If you need any 
assistance, please contact our support team with your product model number 
and Amazon order number.
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Specifications
Model

Technology

Audio Output Power

Frequency Range

Signal-to-Noise Ratio

Input

USB Output

Charging Time

Play / Talk Time

Operating Range

Operating Temperature

Dimensions

Weight

SK-M37

BT 2.1, EDR, A2DP, AVRCP, HFP

2 x 3W

80Hz - 20KHz

≥75dB

DC 5V 1A

DC 5V 1A

4 hours

7 hours (at 50% volume)

Up to 10m / 33ft

-10°C - 50°C / 14°F - 122°F

145 x 97 x 96mm / 5.7” x 3.81” x 3.78”

600g / 21.16oz

Charging the Speaker
Fully charge this speaker before first use. Connect it to a USB charger or charging 
port with the included micro-USB cable to charge. When the red LED charging 
indicator turns off, your speaker is fully charged and ready for use. Charging 
takes around 4 hours.

Product Diagram

Powering On / Off
●  To power on, press and hold the power button for 2 seconds and the time will 
    show on the display 
●  To power off, press and hold the power button for 2 seconds and the display 
    will go off

Setting the Clock
1. Press and hold the set button for 2 seconds until the hours start to flash 
2. Rotate the tune dial to set the hours

3. Short-press the set button, and the minutes will start to flash
4. Rotate the tune dial to set the minutes
5. Press set button again to confirm time settings 

Pairing
1. When you turn on the speaker, press mode button once to enter pairing (‘bt’ 
    will show on the LCD display and ‘      ’ will flash in the bottom-left)
2. Activate the pairing function on your phone or other pairing-compatible 
    device and select “AUKEY SK-M37”
3. If a code or pin is required for pairing, enter “0000”
4. When successfully paired, ‘       ’ will stop flashing and stay on
5. To turn off Bluetooth, press set button to return to clock mode or press mode 
    button to switch to FM radio mode

Notes
●  If your paired device is switched off or manually disconnected, the speaker will 
    automatically enter pairing mode 
●  If the speaker or connected device exceeds the operating range, the speaker 
    will disconnect. The connection to the last successfully connected device will 
    be re-established once you re-enter wireless range within 10 minutes. To connect
    to other devices, please repeat the previous “Pairing” steps

Listening to FM Radio
●  Press mode button to switch to FM radio mode 
●  To automatically tune speaker, press and hold play/pause button for 2 seconds
●  After tuning is complete, the radio stations will be saved to your presets (stores 
    up to 40). Press previous / next track to toggle between radio stations
●  To manually tune in an FM radio station, rotate the tune dial until the frequency 
    is reached. Press and hold mode button for two seconds to store (screen will 
    display the channel number if it’s new or ‘HAVE’ if you already have it stored)

●  To turn radio on or off, press the play/pause button
●  FM radio mode will start with last-used radio station each time (even after 
    switching the speaker off)

Playing Audio via Audio Input Connection
Connect the SK-M37 to your PC, laptop, or other devices with audio output using 
the included 3.5mm audio cable. Press the mode button to switch to audio input 
mode.

Notes
●  Audio cable must be connected to the speaker to enable audio input mode
●  When playing audio using the audio input jack, turn the volume dial to adjust 
    the volume and short press play/pause to play or pause. Next/previous track 
    control on the speaker is disabled in audio input mode
●  For some computers, you may need to access the audio control panel to 
    manually set the speaker as the default audio device

Setting the Alarm 
Press the alarm button to turn on the alarm. ‘ALARM’ will appear on the display. 
Press again to turn off
1. Press and hold alarm for 2 seconds until the hours start to flash
2. Rotate alarm to set the hours
3. Short-press alarm, and the minutes will start to flash
4. Rotate alarm to set the minutes
5. Press alarm to confirm alarm time setting
6. Rotate alarm to select ‘ALL’ or ‘ONE’ (ALL – repeat mode that operates once 
    every day; ONE – one-time alarm) and press alarm

7. Rotate alarm to select ‘AL 0’ or ‘AL 2’ (AL0 – default alarm tone; AL2 – FM radio 

    as alarm) and press alarm to finish setting the alarm

When the alarm sounds, turn it off by pressing alarm or have it sound again after 

10 minutes by pressing snooze. The alarm will automatically shut off after 1 minute 
if no button is pressed.

Setting the Sleep Timer
Press sleep button to set speaker auto-off timer (0 to 120 minutes in 10-minute 
increments). ‘SLEEP’ will appear on the LCD display. To deactivate sleep timer, 
press sleep button repeatedly until 000 is reached and ‘SLEEP’ disappears from 
the LCD display.

Setting the LCD Display Brightness
●  Press brightness button to adjust brightness (four levels of brightness and screen 
    off are available)

Charging Other USB Devices
When the speaker is connected to a USB charger or charging port, it can supply 
up to 5V 1A to any USB-chargeable devices. Just connect your device to the 'DC 
OUT' USB port on the SK-M37 via a USB cable.

Controls & LED Indicators
Functions

Adjust volume

Next / Previous track

Play / Pause

Cancel BT pairing

Answer / End a call

Reject an incoming call

Redial last-called number

Instructions

Rotate the volume dial

Press next / previous track

Press play/pause

When connected, press and hold mode

button for more than two seconds

Press play/pause

Press and hold play/pause for 2 seconds

Double-press play/pause

LED Indicator

Red LED charging indicator on

Red LED charging indicator off (after charging)

Status

Charging

Fully charged

Product Care & Use
●  Keep away from liquids, extreme heat, and strong magnetic fields
●  Do not use this speaker at high volume for extended periods, as this may cause 
    permanent hearing damage or loss

Warranty & Customer Support 
For questions, support, or warranty claims, contact us at the address below that 
corresponds with your region. Please include your Amazon order number and 
product model number.

Amazon US orders: support.us@aukey.com 
Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com 
Amazon CA orders: support.ca@aukey.com 
Amazon JP orders: support.jp@aukey.com 

*Please note, AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from AUKEY. 
If you have purchased from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or warranty 
issues.

Notice for US
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This device 
complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference 
    that may cause undesired operation

FCC Rules
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if 
not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

●  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
●  Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
●  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
    the receiver is connected
●  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Caution
Changes or modifications made to this device not expressly approved by AUKEY 
may void the FCC authorization to operate this equipment.    

Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf von AUKEY SK-M37 Wecker Radio Wireless Lautsprecher. 
Lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und bewahren im 
sicheren Platz für zukünftige Referenz auf. Sollten Sie jegliche Unterstützung brauchen, 
kontaktieren Sie bitte unser Support-Team mit Ihrer Produktmodellnummer und 
Amazon-Bestellnummer.

Lieferumfang
Wecker Radio Wireless Lautsprecher 
Micro-USB Kabel
3.5mm Audio Kabel
Bedienungsanleitung
Garantiekarte

Set Taste

Modus Taste

Wecker Taste /
Tune Dial

Nächster Titel
Mikrofon

LCD Bildschirm

Audio Eingang

Snooze /
Helligkeit

Vorheriger Titel

Play / Pause

Netzschalter /
Lautstärkeregler

Schlaf Taste

USB-Ausgang

Micro-USB
Ladeport

LED Lade Anzeige
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Spezifikationen
Modellnummer

Technologie

Ausgangsleistung

Frequenz

S / N

Eingang

USB Ausgang

Ladedauer

Spielzeit

Betriebsreichweite

Betriebstemperatur

Abmessungen

Gewicht

SK-M37

BT 2,1, EDR, A2DP, AVRCP, HFP

2 x 3W

80Hz - 20KHz

≥75dB

DC 5V 1A

DC 5V 1A

4 Stunden

7 Stunden (mit 50% Lautstärke)

Bis zu 10m / 33ft

-10°C - 50°C / 14°F - 122°F

145 x 97 x 96mm / 5,7” x 3,81” x 3,78”

600g / 21,16oz

Aufladen des Lautsprechers
Laden Sie bitte diesen Lautsprecher vor dem ersten Gebrauch auf. Zum Aufladen, 
schließen Sie ihn an eine USB-Stromquelle mit geliefertem Micro-USB-Kabel an. 
Wenn die rote LED Laden Anzeige erlöscht, ist Ihr Lautsprecher voll aufgeladen 
und betriebsbereit. Die Aufladung dauert ca.4 Stunden.

Produkt-Diagramm

Ein / Ausschalten
●  Zum Einschalten, halten Sie die Power-Taste für 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt und 
    die Uhrzeit zeigt auf dem Display  
●  Zum Ausschalten, halten Sie die Power-Taste für 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 
    und das Display erlischt 

Zeit einstellen
1. Halten Sie die Set-Taste für 2 Sekunden gedrückt, bis die Stunden zu blinken beginnen
2. Rotieren Sie die Tune Dial, um die Stunden einzustellen 
3. Drücken Sie kurz die Set-Taste, und die Minuten beginnen zu blinken
4. Rotieren Sie die Tune Dial, um die Minuten einzustellen
5. Drücken Sie die Taste wieder, um die Zeiteinstellungen zu bestätigen

Kopplung
1. Wenn Sie den Lautsprecher einschalten, drücken Sie die Modus -Taste einmal, 
    um die Paarung zu gehen (‘bt’ wird auf dem LCD-Display angezeigt und 
    ‘      ’ blinkt unten links)
2. Aktivieren Sie die Kopplung-Funktion Ihres Handys oder anderen kompatibelen 
    Geräte und wählen “AUKEY SK-M37” aus
3. Wenn ein Code oder Pin für Kopplung erforderlich ist, geben Sie bitte “0000”
4. Wenn erfolgreich gekoppelt, ‘      ’ hört auf zu blinken und bleibt
5. Um Bluetooth zu deaktivieren, drücken Sie die Set-Taste, um Uhrmodus 
    zurückzukehren, oder drücken Sie die Mode-Taste, um FM-Radio-Modus zu 
    wechseln

Hinweise
●  Der Lautsprecher wird automatisch in den Pairing-Modus gehen, wenn Ihr 
    gekoppeltes Gerät ausgeschaltet oder manuell getrennt ist
●  Wenn der Lautsprecher die Reichweite überschreitet, wird er trennen und in 
    den Standby-Modus gehen. Die Verbindung wird wieder hergestellt, sobald Sie 
    die drahtlose Reichweite innerhalb von 10 Minuten zurückgehen. Der Lautsprecher
    wird mit dem letzten erfolgreichen gekoppelten Gerät neu koppeln. Um mit 
    anderen Geräten zu koppeln, wiederholen Sie bitte die vorherige “Kopplung” 
    Sektion

FM-Radio hören
●  Drücken Sie die Modus-Taste, um FM-Radio-Modus zu wechseln 
●  Um den Lautsprecher automatisch einzustellen, halten Sie die Play / Pause-Taste
    für 2 Sekunden gedrückt
●  Nachdem die Abstimmung geschafft ist, werden die Radiosender in Ihren 
    Preset gespeichert (bis zu 40). Drücken Sie den vorherigen / nächsten Titel, um 
    zwischen den Radiosendern umzuschalten
●  Um einen FM-Radiosender manuell einzustellen, rotieren Sie den Tune Dial, bis 
    die Frequenz erreicht ist. Halten Sie die Modus-Taste für zwei Sekunden gedrückt,
    um zu speichern (Bildschirm zeigt die Sendungnummer an, wenn es neu ist 
    oder 'HAVE', wenn Sie sie bereits gespeichert haben)
●  Um das Radio ein / auszuschalten, drücken Sie die Play / Pause-Taste

●  Der FM-Radiomodus beginnt jedes Mal mit dem zuletzt verwendeten Radiosender 
    (auch nach dem Ausschalten des Lautsprechers)

Audio per Audioeingang abspielen
Schließen Sie das SK-M37 an Ihren PC oder Laptop mithilfe von dem mitgelieferten 
3.5mm Audiokabel an. Drücken Sie die Mode-Taste, um in den Audioeingangsmodus 
zu wechseln

Hinwese
●  Audiokabel muss mit dem Lautsprecher verbunden werden, um den 
    Audioeingabemodus zu aktivieren
●  Wenn Sie Audio mit der Audioeingangsbuchse abspielen, rotieren Sie den 
    Lautstärkeregler, um die Lautstärke einzustellen, und drücken Sie kurz die Play /
    Pause zum Abspielen oder Pausieren. Der nächste / vorherige Titel am Lautsprecher
    ist im Audioeingangsmodus deaktiviert 
●  Für einige Computer, könnten Sie möglicherweise auf das Audio-Bedienfeld 
    zugreifen, um den Lautsprecher als Standard-Audiogerät manuell einzustellen

Wecker einstellen
Drücken Sie die Wecker Taste, um den Wecker einzuschalten. 'ALARM' erscheint 
auf dem Display. Drücken Sie wieder zum Ausschalten
1. Halten Sie die Wecker Taste für 2 Sekunden gedrückt, bis die Stunden zu 
    blinken beginnen
2. Rotieren Sie den Wecker, um die Stunden einzustellen
3. Drücken Sie kurz den Wecker, und die Minuten beginnen zu blinken
4. Rotieren Sie den Wecker, um die Minuten einzustellen
5. Drücken Sie den Wecker, um die Zeiteinstellungen zu bestätigen
6. Rotieren Sie den Wecker, um 'ALL' oder 'ONE' auszuwählen (ALL-Wiederholungsmodus,
    der einmal täglich klingelt, ONE - einmaliger Wecker) und drücken Sie Wecker 
7. Rotieren Sie den Wecker, um 'AL 0' oder 'AL 2' auszuwählen (AL0- Standard-Weckerton, 
    AL2-FM-Radio als Wecker) und drücken Sie den Wecker, um die Weckereinstellung
    zu beenden  

Wenn der Wecker klingelt, drücken Sie die Wecker Taste, um den Wecker 
auszuschalten oder der Wecker wieder klingen nach 10 Minuten durch Drücken 
von Snooze. Der Wecker schaltet sich nach 1 Minute automatisch ab, wenn 
keine Taste gedrückt wird

Schlaf-Timer einstellen
Drücken Sie die Schlaf-Taste, um den Lautsprecher-Auto-Off-Timer einzustellen (0 
bis 120 Minuten in 10-Minuten-Schritten). 'SLEEP' erscheint auf dem LCD-Display. 
Um den Schlaf-Timer zu deaktivieren, drücken Sie die Schlaf-Taste wieder, bis 000 
erreicht ist und 'SLEEP' aus dem LCD-Display verschwindet.

LCD Display Helligkeit einstellen
●  Drücken Sie die Helligkeit Taste Helligkeit einzustellen (vier Helligkeitsstufen und 
    ist es verfügbar auch wenn Bildschirm ausgeschaltet ist)

Aufladen von anderen USB-Geräten
Wenn der Lautsprecher an ein USB-Ladegerät oder einen Ladeanschluss angeschlossen 
ist, kann er an beliebige USB-Ladegeräte bis zu 5V 1A liefern. Verbinden Sie einfach 
Ihr Gerät mit dem USB-Port "DC OUT" des SK-M37 über ein USB-Kabel. 

Kontroll & LED Anzeige
Funktionen

Lautstärke einstellen

Nächster / Vorheriger Titel

Play / Pause

BT-Kopplung abbrechen

Anruf beantworten / beenden

Eingehenden Anruf abweisenl

Letzte Nummer Wahlwiederholung

Anzeige

Rotieren Sie den Lautstärkeregler

Drücken Sie Nächster / Vorheriger Titel

Drücken Sie Play / Pause

Wenn gekoppelt, halten Sie die Modus-Taste

für mehr als 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt

Drücken Sie Play /Pause

Halten Sie Play/Pause für 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt 

Doppelklicken Sie Play / Pause

LED Anzeige

Rote LED Lade Anzeige leuchtet

Rote LED Lade Anzeige erlischt (nach Aufladen)

Status

aufladen

vollständig aufgeladen

Produktpflege
●  Halten von Flüssigkeiten, extremer Hitze, und starken Magnetfeldern weg
●  Bitte nicht den Lautsprecher mit hohen Lautstärke für eine lange Zeit verwenden, 
    sonst könnte es zu einer dauerhaften Schwerhörigkeit oder der Verlust des 
    Gehörs

Garantie & Kundendienst
Für Fragen, Unterstützungen, oder Garantieansprüche kontaktieren Sie bitte uns per 
die folgende E-Mail-Adresse. Bitte geben Sie uns dabei Ihre Amazon-Bestellnummer 
und Produktmodellnummer

Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com 

*Achten Sie bitte darauf, dass AUKEY nur Kundendienst für die Produkte anbieten kann, die direkt von 
AUKEY verkauft werden. Wenn Sie von anderem Verkäufer gekauft haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte mit 
dem direkt für Dienst oder Garantieansprüche

Merci d’avoir acheté AUKEY SK-M37 Haut-parleur sans fil d'horloge et de radio. Veuillez 
lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi et le conserver pour référence future. Si vous 
avez besoin des aides, veuillez contacter notre équipe de service client avec le 
numéro de modèle et votre numéro de commande Amazon.

Contenu de l’Emballage
Haut-parleur d'Horloge Radio sans Fil  
Câble Micro-USB
Câble Audio 3,5mm
Mode d’Emploi
Carte de Garantie

Bouton SET 

Bouton Mode

Bouton d'Alarme /
Réglage de FM 

Piste Suivante
Microphone

Affiche LCD

Entrée Audio 

Snooze /
Luminosité

Piste Précédente

Lecture / Pause

Bouton d'Alimentation /
Réglage de Volume

Bouton Sommeil

Sortie USB 

Port de Charge
 Micro-USB

Indicateur de Charge LED
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Spécifications
Modèl

Technologie

Puissance de Sortie Audio

Fréquence de Réponse

Signal-à-Bruit Ratio

Entrée

Sortie USB

Temps de Charge

Temps de Lecteur / Conversation 

Plage sans Fil

Température de Fonctionnement

Dimensions

Poids

SK-M37

BT 2.1, EDR, A2DP, AVRCP, HFP

2 x 3W

80Hz - 20KHz

≥75dB

DC 5V 1A

DC 5V 1A

4 heures

7 heures (au volume 50% )

Jusqu’à 10m / 33ft

-10°C - 50°C / 14°F - 122°F

145 x 97 x 96mm / 5,7” x 3,81” x 3,78”

600g / 21,16oz

Chargement
Chargez complètement cet haut-parleur avant la première utilisation. Connectez-le 
à un chargeur USB ou à un port de charge avec le câble micro-USB inclus pour 
le charger. Lorsque l’indicateur de charge LED rouge s'éteint, votre haut-parleur est 
complètement chargé et prêt à l'emploi. Le chargement dure environ 4 heures.

Diagramme du Produit

Source d’Alimentation (allumer /éteindre )
●  Pour l’allumer, appuyez et maintenez le bouton d'alimentation pendant 2 
    secondes et les affiches montrera à l'écran 
●  Pour l’éteindre, appuyez et maintenez le bouton d'alimentation pendant 2 
    secondes et l'écran éteint

Réglage de l'Horloge
1. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton SET pendant 2 secondes jusqu'à ce que les 
    heures commencent à clignoter 
2. Tournez le réglage de FM pour régler les heures
3. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton SET et les minutes commencent à clignoter
4. Tournez le réglage de FM pour régler les minutes
5. Appuyez sur le bouton SET pour confirmer les réglages de temps 

Appariement
1. Lorsque vous allumez le haut-parleur, appuyez sur le bouton mode une fois 
    pour entrer en mode l'appariement ( « bt » affichera sur l'écran LCD et 
    clignote en bas à gauche)
2. Activez la fonction d'appariement sur votre téléphone ou tout autre appareil 
    compatible avec l'appariement et sélectionnez AUKEY SK-M37
3. Si un code ou PIN est nécessaire pour l'association, entrez 0000
4. Lorsqu'il est associé avec succès,       cessera de clignoter et reste
5. Pour éteindre Bluetooth, appuyez sur le bouton SET pour revenir au mode horloge
    ou appuyez sur le bouton Mode pour passer en mode radio FM

Notes
●  Si votre appareil associé est éteint ou déconnecté manuellement, le haut-parleur
    entera en mode d'appariement automatiquement
●  Si le haut-parleur ou l'appareil connecté dépasse la plage de fonctionnement, 
    il se déconnectera. La connexion au dernierappareil connecté avec succès 
    sera rétablie une fois que vous entrez dans la gamme sans fil dans les 10 minutes.
    Pour vous connecter à d'autres appareils, répétez les étapes précédentes de 
    l’appariement

Écoute de la Radio FM
●  Appuyez sur le bouton mode pour passer en mode radio FM 
●  Pour régler les canaux FM automatiquement, appuyez et maintenez Lecture / 
    Pause pendant 2 secondes
●  Après le réglage est terminé, les stations de radio seront enregistrées dans vos 
    présélections ( total jusqu'à 40 ). Appuyez sur la Piste Précédente / Suivante 
    pour basculer entre les stations de radio
●  Pour régler manuellement une station de radio FM, tournez le réglage de FM 
    jusqu'à ce que la fréquence soit atteinte. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton 
    mode pendant 2 secondes pour l’enregistrer (l'écran affichera le numéro de 
    canal s'il est nouveau, ou HAVE si vous l'avez déjà enregistré)
●  Pour activer ou désactiver la radio, appuyez sur Lecture / Pause
●  Le mode radio FM commencera chaque fois par la station de radio utilisée en 
    dernier (même après avoir éteint le haut-parleur)

Lecture Audio via la Connexion d'Entrée Audio
Branchez le SK-M37 à votre PC, ordinateur portable ou tout autre appareil avec 
le port de sortie audio à l'aide du câble audio de 3,5 mm inclus. Appuyez sur le 
bouton de mode pour passer en mode d'entrée audio.

Notes
●  Le câble audio doit être connecté au haut-parleur pour activer le mode 
    d'entrée audio
●  Lorsque l'audio à l'aide de la prise d'entrée audio, tourne le réglage de volume
    pour régler le volume et appuyez brièvement sur Lecture / Pause pour jouer ou 
    pauser. La commande de piste suivante / précédente sur le haut-parleur est 
    désactivée en mode d'entrée audio
●  Pour certains ordinateurs, vous devrez peut-être accéder au panneau de contrôle
    audio pour configurer manuellement le haut-parleur comme périphérique 
    audio par défaut

Réglage de l'Alarme 
Appuyez sur le bouton d'alarme pour allumer l'alarme. ALARM apparaîtra à l'écran. 
Appuyez à nouveau pour éteindre.
1. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton d'alarme pendant 2 secondes jusqu'à ce 
    que les heures commencent à clignoter
2. Tournez le réglage d’alarm pour régler les heures
3. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d'alarme, et les minutes commenceront à 
    clignoter
4. Tournez le bouton d’alarme pour régler les minutes
5. Appuyez sur le bouton d’alarme pour confirmer le réglage de l'heure de l'alarme
6. Tournez le bouton d’alarme pour sélectionner entre ALL ou ONE ( ALL - Mode 
    répété qui fonctionne une fois par jour; ONE - une fois ) et appuyez sur le 
    bouton d’alarme
7. Tournez le bouton d’alarme pour sélectionner entre AL 0 or AL 2 ( AL0 - sonnerie 
    d'alarme par défaut; AL2 - FM radio comme l’alarm ) Et appuyez sur l'alarme 
    pour terminer le réglage

Lorsque l'alarme sonne, éteignez-le en appuyant sur le bouton d’alarme ou faire 
sonner à nouveau dans 10 minutes en appuyant sur le bouton Snooze. L'alarme 
s'arrête automatiquement après 1 minute si aucune touche n'est enfoncée.

Réglage de la Minuterie Sommeil
Appuyez sur le bouton sommeil pour régler la minuterie d'arrêt automatique ( 0 
à 120 minutes par incréments de 10 minutes ). SLEEP apparaîtra sur l'écran LCD. 
Pour désactiver la minuterie de sommeil, appuyez sur le bouton sommeil à 
plusieurs reprises jusqu'à 000 est atteint et SLEEP disparaît de l'écran LCD.

Réglage de la Luminosité de l'Ecran LCD
●  Appuyez sur le bouton de luminosité pour régler la luminosité (quatre niveaux 
    de luminosité et écran hors tension sont disponibles)

Chargement d'Autres Appareils USB
Lorsque le haut-parleur est connecté à un chargeur USB ou à un port de charge, 
il peut alimenter jusqu'à 5V 1A sur n'importe quel périphérique USB chargeable. 
Connectez votre appareil au port USB << DC OUT >> sur le SK-M37 via un câble USB.

Opérations & Indicateur LED

Fonctions

Régler le volume

Piste Suivante / Précédente

Lecture / Pause

Annuler l'appariement BT

Répondre / Terminer un appel

Rejeter un appel entrant

Rappeler du numéro dernier 

Opérations

Tournez le réglage de volume

Appuyez sur Piste Suivante / Précédente

Appuyez sur Lecture / Pause

Une fois connecté, appuyez et maintenez

sur le button mode pour 2 secondes 

Appuyez sur Lecture / Pause

Appuyez et maintenez sur Lecture / Pause

pour 2 secondes

Appuyez deux fois Lecture / Pause

Indicateur LED

Indicateur de charge LED reste rouge 

Indicateur de charge LED rouge s’éteint

(après le chargement )

Etat

En chargeant

Complètement chargé

Entretien du Produit & Utilisation
●  Tenir à l'écart des liquides, la chaleur extrême, et des champs magnétiques 
    puissants
●  Ne pas utiliser ce haut-parleur à volume élevé pendant des périodes prolongées,
    car cela pourrait causer des dommages auditifs permanents ou perte

Garantie & Service Client 
Pour des questions, soutiens ou demandes de garanties, veuillez nous contacter 
à l’adresse ci-dessous qui correspond à votre région. Veuillez inclure votre numéro 
de commande Amazon et le numéro de modèle du produit.

Amazon EU Commandes: support.eu@aukey.com 

*Veuillez noter que, AUKEY ne peut fournir le service après-vente que pour les produits achetés 
directement chez AUKEY. Si vous avez acheté des produits auprès d’un vendeur différent, veuillez le 
contacter pour tous les services ou questions de garantie.

Gracias por comprar AUKEY SK-M37 Altavoz Inalámbrico de Reloj y Radio. Lea 
tentamente el manual usuario por favor y consérvelo para las consultas futuras. 
Si necesita cualquier ayuda, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de servicio 
con su número de modelo del producto y su número de orden de Amazon.

Contenitos del Paquete
Altavoz Inalámbrico de Reloj y Radio
Cable Micro-USB 
3.5mm Audio Cable
Manual Usuario
Tarjeta de Garantía

Botón de Ajuste

Botón de Modo

Botón de Alarma /
Sintonizador

Pista Siguiente
Micrófono

Pantalla LCD

Entrada de Audio

Snooze / Brillo

Pista Anterior

Reproducir / Pausar

Botón de Encendido /
Marcación de Volumen

Botón de Dormir

Salida USB

Puerto de Carga
Micro-USB

LED Indicador de Cargar
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Especificaciones
Modelo

Tecnología

Potencia de Salida de Audio

Rango de Frecuencia

Señal de Relación / Ruido

Entrada

USB Salida

Tiempo de Cargar

Tiempo de Reproducción / Conversación

Rango de Operación

Temperatura de Funcionamiento

Dimensiones

Peso

SK-M37

BT 2.1, EDR, A2DP, AVRCP, HFP

2 x 3W

80Hz - 20KHz

≥75dB

DC 5V 1A

DC 5V 1A

4 horas

7 horas (en 50% volumen)

Fino a 10m / 33ft

- 10°C - 50°C / 14°F - 122°F

145 x 97 x 96mm / 5,7” x 3,81” x 3,78”

600g / 21,16oz

Cargar el Altavoz
Cargue completamente este altavoz antes de usarlo por primera vez. Conéctelo 
a un cargador USB o un puerto de carga con el cable micro-USB incluido para 
cargar. Cuando el LED indicador de carga  rojo se apague, el altavoz está 
cargado completamente y listo para su uso. La carga dura alrededor de 4 horas

Diagrama del Producto

Encendido / Apagado
●  Para encender, mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante 2 
    segundos y el tiempo se mostrará en la pantalla
●  Para apagar, mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante 2 
    segundos y la pantalla se apagará

Ajustar el Reloj
1. Pulse y mantenga presionado el botón de ajuste durante 2 segundos hasta     
    que las horas comiencen a parpadear
2. Gire el dial de sintonía para ajustar las horas
3. Pulse brevemente el botón de ajuste y los minutos comenzarán a parpadear
4. Gire el dial de sintonía para ajustar los minutos

5. Pulse de nuevo el botón de configuración para confirmar la configuración de 
    la hora

Emparejar
1. Cuando encienda el altavoz, presione el botón de modo una vez para ingresar
    el emparejamiento ('bt' aparecerá en la pantalla LCD y ‘       ’ parpadeará en la 
    parte inferior izquierda)
2. Active la función de emparejamiento en su teléfono u otro dispositivo 
    compatible-emparejamiento y seleccione "AUKEY SK-M37"
3. Si se requiere un código o pin para emparejar, ingrese "0000"
4. Cuando se emparejan correctamente, ‘     ’dejará de parpadear y permanecerá
    encendido
5. Para desactivar Bluetooth, pulse el botón de configuracíon para volver al 
    modo de reloj o pulse el botón de modo para cambiar al modo de radio FM

Notas
●  Si su dispositivo emparejado está cerrado o desconectado manualmente, el 
    altavoz entrará automáticamente en el modo de emparejamiento
●  Si el altavoz o el dispositivo conectado supera el rango de funcionamiento, el 
    altavoz se desconectará. Conectará con el último dispositivo con que había 
    emparejado de nuevo después de entrar en el rango inalámbrico otra vez 
    durante 10 minutos. Para conectarse a otros dispositivos, repita los pasos 
    anteriores de "emparejamiento" por favor

Escuchar Radio FM
●  Pulse el botón de modo para cambiar al modo de radio FM
●  Para sintonizar automáticamente el altavoz, mantenga presionado el botón 
    de reproducción / pausa 2 segundos
●  Una vez que se complete la sintonización, las emisoras de radio se guardarán 
    en sus presintonías (almacena hasta 40). Pulse la pista anterior / siguiente para 
    alternar entre las emisoras de radio
●  Para sintonizar manualmente una emisora de radio FM, gire el dial de sintonía 
    hasta que alcanse a la frecuencia. Mantenga presionado el botón de modo 
    dos segundos para almacenar (la pantalla mostrará el número de canal si es 
    nuevo o 'HAVE' si ya lo tiene almacenado)

●  Para encender o apagar la radio, pulse el botón de reproducción / pausa
●  El modo de radio FM comenzará con la última estación de radio utilizada 
    cada vez (incluso después de apagar el altavoz)

Reproducir Audio a través de la Conexión de Entrada de Audio
Conecte el SK-M37 a su PC, computadora portátil u otros dispositivos que cuentan 
con salida de audio usando el cable de audio incluido de 3.5mm. Pulse el botón 
de modo para cambiar al modo de entrada de audio.

Notas
●  El cable de audio debe estar conectado con el altavoz para comenzar el 
    modo de entrada de audio
●  Cuando reproducir el audio usando la toma de entrada de audio, gire el dial 
    de volumen para ajustar el volumen y presione brevemente reproducir / pausar 
    para reproducir o pausar. El control de pista siguiente / anterior del altavoz 
    está prohibido en el modo de entrada de audio
●  Para algunas computadoras, es posible que tenga que acceder al panel de 
    control de audio para ajustar manualmente el altavoz como el dispositivo de 
    audio predeterminado

Ajustar la Alarma
Pulse el botón de alarma para activar la alarma. 'ALARM' aparecerá en la pantalla. 
Presione otra vez para apagar.
1. Pulse y mantenga presionada la alarma 2 segundos hasta que las horas 
    comiencen a parpadear
2. Gire la alarma para ajustar las horas
3. Presione brevemente la alarma, y los minutos comenzarán a destellar
4. Gire la alarma para ajustar los minutos
5. Presione la alarma para confirmar la configuración de la hora de la alarma
6. Gire la alarma para seleccionar 'ALL' o 'ONE' (ALL - el modo de repetición que 
    funciona una vez al día, ONE - sólo una vez) y presione la alarma 
7. Gire la alarma para seleccionar 'AL 0' o 'AL 2' (AL0 - tono de alarma por 
    defecto y AL2 - radio FM como alarma) y presione la alarma para terminar de 
    configurar la alarma

Cuando suene la alarma, apáguela presionando la alarma o vuelva a sonar 
después de 10 minutos pulsando la función de repetición. La alarma se apagará 
automáticamente después de 1 minuto si no se presiona ningún botón.

Establecer el Tiempo de Dormir
Pulse el botón de dormir para ajustar el temporizador de apagado automático 
del altavoz (desde 0 a 120 minutos en incrementos de 10 minutos). 'SLEEP' aparecerá 
en la pantalla LCD. Para desactivar el temporizador, pulse repetidamente el 
botón de dormir hasta que se alcance 000 y 'SLEEP' desaparezca de la pantalla 
LCD.

Configurar el Brillo de la Pantalla LCD
●  Presione el botón de brillo para ajustar el brillo (hay cuatro niveles del brillo y 
    es disponibles cuando se apaga la pantalla)

Cargar otros Dispositivos USB 
El altavoz se puede conectar con cargador o puerto de carga de USB, se puede 
proporcionar hasta 5V 1A a todos dispositivos recargable USB, sólo tiene que 
conectar su dispositivo al puerto USB ¨puerto DC¨en el SK-M37  por cable USB.

Controles & LED Indicadores
Funciones

Ajustar el volúmen

Pista Siguiente / Anterior

Reproducir / Pausar

Cancelar el emparejamiento BT

Responder / Finalizar una llamada

Rechazar una llamada entrante

Volver a marcar el último número

Instrucciones

Girar el dial del volumen

Presionar la pista siguiente / anterior

Presionar reproducir / pausar

Cuando esté conectado, mantenga pulsado

el botón de modo más de dos segundos

Presionar reproducir / pausar

Mantener presionada la tecla de

reproducción / pausa 2 segundos

Presionar dos veces reproducir / pausar

LED Indicador

LED Indicador de carga rojo encendido

Red LED charging indicator off (after charging)

Estados

Está cargando

Cargado completamente 

Cuidado & Uso del Producto 
●  Mantener alejado de los líquidos, extremos calores y fuertes campos magnéticos
●  No utilice este altavoz a un volumen alto durante los períodos largos, ya que 
    así puede causar unos daños o pérdidas permanentes del oído

Garantía & Apoyo al Cliente
Para preguntas, soportes o reclamaciones de garantía, póngase en contacto 
con nosotros en la dirección que corresponda con su región. Incluya por favor 
su número de orden de Amazon y número de modelo del producto.

Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com 

*Atente por favor, AUKEY puede proporcionar solamente el servicio después de vender para los 
productos comprados directamente de AUKEY. Si usted ha comprado de un vendedor diferente, 
póngase en contacto con éllos directamente por cuestiones de servicio o de garantía.

Grazie per aver acquistato AUKEY SK-M37 Altoparlante Wireless con l'Orologio e 
Radio. Si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale d’uso e di conservarlo in un 
luogo sicuro per le consultazioni in futuro. Se ha bisogno di qualsiasi assistenza, si 
prega di contattare il nostro gruppo di supporto con il numero del modello del Suo 
prodotto e il numero d'ordine di Amazon.

Contenuti del Pacco
Altoparlante Wireless con l'Orologio e Radio
Cavo di Micro-USB 
Cavo d’Audio di 3,5mm
Manuale d’Uso
Certificato di Garanzia

Pulsante d’Impostazione

Pulsante di Modalità

Pulsante d’Allarme /
Manopola di Sintonia

Traccia Successiva
Microfono

LCD Schermo

Ingresso di Audio

Snooze /
Brightness

Traccia
Precedente

Trasmettere / Pausa

Pulsante di Potenza /
Manopola di Volume 

Pulsante di Dormita

Usita di USB

Porta Micro-USB
di Carica 

Indicatore LED di Carica 
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Specificazioni
Modello

Tecnologia

Potenza d’Uscita dell’Audio

Gamma di frequenza

S / N

Ingresso

Usita di USB

Tempo di Carica

Tempo di Gioco / Chiamata

Gamma d’Operazione

Temperatura d’Operazione

Dimensioni

Peso 

SK-M37

BT 2.1, EDR, A2DP, AVRCP, HFP

2 x 3W

80Hz - 20KHz

≥75dB

DC 5V 1A

DC 5V 1A

4 Ore

7 Ore (al 50% volume)

Fino a 10m / 33ft

-10°C - 50°C / 14°F - 122°F

145 x 97 x 96mm / 5,7” x 3,81” x 3,78”

600g / 21,16oz

Carica
Si prega di caricare completamente questo altoparlante prima del primo uso. 
Collegarlo a un’alimentazione USB con il cavo Micro-USB incluso per la carica. 
Quando il LED indicatore rosso di carica diventa spento, l'altoparlante è 
completamente carico e pronto per l'uso. Ci vuole circa 4 ore per ricaricare.

Diagramma del Prodotto

Acceso / Spento
●  Per accendere, si può tenere premuto il pulsante di potenza per 2 secondi e il 
    tempo mostrerà sullo schermo 
●  Per spegnere, si può tenere premuto il pulsante di potenza per 2 secondi e lo 
    schermo si spegne

Impostazione d'Orologio
1. Tenere premuto il pulsante d’impostazione per 2 secondi fino a quando le ore 
    iniziano a lampeggiare
2. Ruotare la manopola di sintonia per impostare le ore
3. Premere a breve il pulsante d’impostazione, ed i minuti inizieranno a lampeggiare
4. Ruotare la manopola di sintonia per impostare i minuti
5. Premere il pulsante d’impostazione di nuovo per confermare le impostazioni di 
    tempo

Appaiamento
1. Quando si accende l'altoparlante, premere una volta il pulsante di modalità 
    per entrare l’appaiamento ('Bt' apparirà sullo schermo LCD e ‘      ’ lampeggerà 
    in basso a sinistra)
2. Attivare la funzione d’accoppiamento sul telefono o altro dispositivo compatibile
    d’accoppiamento-e scegliere "AUKEY SK-M37"
3. Se è richiesto un codice o un pin per l’appaiamento, si prega d’inserire “0000”
4. Quando è appaiato con successo, ‘     ’smetterà di lampeggiare e rimanere 
    im mutato
5. Per spegnere Bluetooth, premere il pulsante d’impostazione per tornare alla 
    modalità d’orologio o premere il pulsante d’modalità per cambiare di modalità
    radio FM

Nota
●  Se il dispositivo associato è spento o scollegato manualmente, l'altoparlante 
    entrerà automaticamente in modalità d’accoppiamento
●  Se l’altoparlante o dispositivo collegato supera la gamma d’operazione, 
    altoparlante si disconnette. La connessione viene ristabilita una volta che si ritorna
    alla gamma wireless entro 10 minuti. L’altoparlante ricollega automaticamente
    l’ultimo dispositivo appaiato con successo. Per collegare gli altri dispositivi, si 
    prega di ripetere la precedente sezione “Appaiamento”

Ascoltare Radio FM 
●  Premere il pulsante di modalità per cambiare della modalità radio FM
●  Per sintonizzare automaticamente l'altoparlante, tenere premuto il pulsante di 
    trasmettere / pausa per 2 secondi
●  Dopo aver completato la sintonizzazione, le stazioni radio verranno salvate le 
    preselezioni  (memorizza fino a 40). Premere la traccia precedente / successiva
    per cambiare tra le stazioni radio
●  Per sintonizzare manualmente una stazione radio FM, ruotare la manopola di 
    sintonia fino a raggiungere la frequenza. Tenere premuto il pulsante di modalità
    per due secondi per memorizzare (lo schermo mostrerà il numero del canale 
    se è nuovo o 'HAVE' se l’ha già memorizzato)
●  Per accendere o disattivare la radio, premere il pulsante di trasmettere / pausa

●  La modalità FM radio inizierà ogni volta con l’ultima stazione utilizzata di radio 
    (anche dopo aver spento l'altoparlante)

Trasmettere l’Audio tramite Ingresso d’Audio
Collegare il SK-M37 al Suo PC o portatile utilizzando il 3,5mm cavo d’audio incluso. 
Tenere premuto il pulsante di modalità per cambiare della modalità di ingresso 
d’audio

Nota
●  Il cavo audio deve essere collegato all'altoparlante per entrare la modalità 
    d’ingresso audio
●  Quando trasmettere audio utilizzando il jack di ingresso audio, ruotare la 
    manopola di volume per regolare il volume e premere brevemente trasmettere / 
    pausa per trasmissione o mettere in pausa. Il controllo di traccia successiva / 
    precedente sull'altoparlante è proibitivo nella modalità di ingresso audio
●  Per alcuni computer, è necessario accedere il pannello di controllo d’audio 
    per impostare manualmente l’altoparlante come il dispositivo d’audio predefinito

Impostazione d'Allarme
Premere il pulsante di allarme per attivare l'allarme. "ALARM" compare sullo schermo. 
Premere di nuovo per spegnere.
1. Tenere premuto l'allarme per 2 secondi finché le ore iniziano a lampeggiare
2. Ruotare l'allarme per impostare le ore
3. Premere brevemente l'allarme e i minuti inizieranno a lampeggiare
4. Ruotare l'allarme per impostare i minuti
5. Premere l'allarme per confermare l'impostazione del tempo di allarme
6. Ruotare l'allarme per selezionare 'ALL' o 'ONE' (ALL - modalità di ripetizione che 
    funziona una volta ogni giorno; ONE - una volta- l'allarme) e premere l'allarme
7. Ruotare l'allarme per selezionare 'AL 0' o 'AL 2' (AL0 - Tono di allarme predefinito;
    AL2 - Radio FM come allarme) e premere l'allarme per terminare l'impostazione
    dell'allarme

Quando suona l'allarme, spegnerlo da premere l'allarme o ripetere il suono dopo 
10 minuti premendo il pulsante di snooze. L'allarme si spegnerà automaticamente 
dopo 1 minuto se non viene premuto alcun pulsante.

Impostazione del Timer di Dormire
Premere il pulsante di dormita per impostare il timer automatico dell'altoparlante 
(da 0 a 120 minuti in incrementi di 10 minuti). Sullo schermo LCD apparirà 'SLEEP'. 
Per disattivare il timer di dormita, premere ripetutamente il pulsante di dormita 
finché non viene raggiunto 000 e 'SLEEP' scompare dal display LCD.

Impostazione della Luminosità di Schermo LCD
●  Premere il pulsante di luminosità per regolare la luminosità (quattro livelli di 
    luminosità e schermo spento sono disponibili)

Carica Altri Dispositivi USB
Quando l'altoparlante è collegato a un caricabatteria USB o alla porta di 
ricarica, può alimentarlo fino a 5V 1A a tutti i dispositivi ricaricabili tramite USB. 
Basta collegare il dispositivo alla porta USB 'DC OUT' del SK-M37 tramite un cavo 
USB.

Controlli & Indicatore LED 
Funzioni

Regolare il volume

Traccia Successiva  /
Precedente

Trasmettere / Pausa

Cancellare BT
accoppiamento 

Rispondere / Terminare 
una chiamata

Rifiutare una chiamata in arrivo

Rifare l’ultimo numero

Istruzioni

Ruotare la manopola di volume

Premere il pulsante di traccia
successiva / precedente

Premere il pulsante di trasmettere / pausa

Quando è collegato, tenere premuto il
pulsante di modalità per più di due secondi

Premere il pulsante di trasmettere / pausa

Tenere premuto il pulsante di
trasmettere / pausa per più di 2 secondi 

Premere due volta il pulsante di
trasmettere / pausa 

Indicatore LED 

Indicatore LED rosso di carica accesso

Indicatore LED rosso di carica spento

( dopo ricarica) 

Stati 

Sta caricando

Caricato completamente

Cura & Uso del Prodotto
●  Allontanarsi dai liquidi, dal calore estremo e dai forti campi magnetici
●  Non usare questo l’altoparlante ad alto volume per periodi prolungati, poiché 
    ciò può causare danni permanenti all'udito o perdere l’udito 

Garanzia & Assistenza ai Clienti
Per domande, assistenza, supporto o richieste di garanzia, si prega di contattarci 
al seguente indirizzo che corrisponde alla Sua regione. Si prega d’inserire il Suo 
numero d’ordine di Amazon e di modello dei prodotti.

Ordini di Amazon EU: support.eu@aukey.com

*Si prega di notare che AUKEY può offrire solo il servizio di post-vendita per i prodotti acquistati direttamente 
da AUKEY. Se ha acquistato da un venditore diverso, si prega di contattarlo direttamente per problemi 
di servizio o di garanzia.

この度は、AUKEY SK-M37 時計ラジオワイヤレススピーカーをご購入いただき、誠にありが
とうございます。ご使用前にこの取扱説明書をよくお読みください。何かご不明なところが
ございましたら、製品番号とアマゾンの注文番号を記入した上で、当社のサポートチーム
にお問い合わせください。

パッケージ内容
時計ラジオワイヤレススピーカー
Micro USB充電ケーブル
3.5mmオーディオケーブル
取扱説明書
保証カード

セットボタン

モードボタン

アラームボタン/
チューンダイヤル

曲送り
マイク

LCDディスプレイ

オーディオ入力

スヌーズ/明るさ

曲戻り

再生/一時停止

電源ボタン/
音量ダイヤル

スリープボタン

USB出力

Micro-USB
充電ポート

LED充電ランプ
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仕様
型番

テクノロジー

音声出力電力

周波数範囲

S/N比

入力電圧・電流

USB出力電圧・電流

バッテリー充電必要時間

連続再生/通話時間

通信距離

動作環境温度

サイズ

重量

SK-M37

BT 2.1, EDR, A2DP, AVRCP, HFP

2 x 3W

80Hz - 20KHz

≥75dB

DC 5V 1A

DC 5V 1A

4時間

7 時間((50%音量で)

最大10m 

-10°C - 50°C

145 x 97 x 96mm 

600g

充電について
初めて使用する前に、必ずバッテリーを完全に充電してください。充電するには、付属の
Micro USB充電ケーブルのUSB端子をUSB充電器に接続して、Micro USB端子を本体のMicro 
USB充電ポートに接続してください。赤LEDがオフになったら、充電が完了します。充電は約
4時間かかります。

各部の名称

電源をON/OFF
●  電源をオンにすると、電源ボタンを2秒押し続けて、時間がLCDディスプレイに表示され
    ます
●  電源をオフにすると、電源ボタンを2秒押し続けて、時間がLCDディスプレイに表示され
     ません

時計の設置について
1. セットボタンを2秒押し続けて、時間がLCDディスプレイに点滅します
2. チューンダイヤルを回して、時間を設定します
3. セットボタンを押して、分が点滅し始めます

4. チューンダイヤルを回して、分を設定します
5. セットボタンを再度押して、時間の設定を確認します

ペアリング
1. 本製品の電源をONにすると、モードボタンを1回押して、ペアリングモードになります。 
    (「bt」がLCDディスプレイに表示されて、       がLCDディスプレイの左隅に点滅します)
2. ペアリングしたい機器のペアリング機能をオンにしてください。ご使用のデバイスから本
    製品を検索して、「AUKEY SK-M37」という名前の機器を選択します。
3. パスコードが必要な場合は、「0000」と入力します。
4. 成功にペアリングになったら、        がLCDディスプレイの左隅に点灯します。
5. ペアリングをオフにするには、セットボタンを押して、時計モードに戻るまたはモードボ
    タンを押して、FMラジオモードに切り替えます。

注記
●  ペアリングした機器からの送信が途切れると、本製品が自動的ペアリングモードに戻り
    ます。
●  本製品の通信距離は最大10mです。10m以上離れた場合、接続が途切れます。10分以内
    に本製品の通信距離内に戻りますと、再接続されます。再起動した場合、本製品は最後に
     ペアリングをした機器と自動的に接続します。他の機器とペアリングをする際には、もう
    一度「ペアリング」の手順を繰り返してください。

FMラジオを聞く
●  モードボタンを押して、FMラジオモードに切り替えます。 
●  再生/一時停止ボタンを2秒押し続けて、スピーカーを自動的にチューンします。
●  チューニングが完了すると、最大40ラジオ局がスピーカーのプリセットに保存されます。
     曲戻り/曲送りを押して、ラジオ局を切り替えます。
●  FMラジオ局を手動でチューニングするには、周波数に達するまでチューンダイヤルを回
    します。FMラジオ局を保存するには、モードボタンを2秒押し続けます。（LCDディスプレ
    イにチャンネル番号が表示され、またはすでに保存されているチャンネル番号が表示さ
    れます）

●  ラジオをオンまたはオフにするには、再生/一時停止ボタンを押します。
●  毎回 FMラジオモードに切り替えると、最後に使用したラジオ局から開始されます（スピー
     カーをオフにした後も）。

AUX接続でオーディオを再生
接続するには、3.5mmオーディオケーブルを使用して、本製品とPCに接続してください。
モードボタンを押して、音声入力モードに切り替えます。

注記
●  オーディオ入力モードになるには、付属のオーディオケーブルをスピーカーに接続する
     必要があります。
●  付属のオーディオケーブルを本製品のオーディオ入力端子に挿入する場合、音量を調節
     するには、音量のダイヤルを回します。同様に一時停止/再生するには、一時停止/再生ボ
     タンを押します。オーディオ入力モードでは、スピーカーの曲送り/曲戻りが無効になります。
●  パソコンによっては、オーディオコントロールパネルを開き、、スピーカーをデフォルトの
     オーディオデバイスとして手動で設定する必要があります。

アラームの設置について
アラームボタンを押すと、アラームがオンになります。ディスプレイに「ALARM」と表示され
ます。もう一度押すとアラームが消えます。
1. アラームボタンを2秒押し続けると、時間が点滅し始めます
2. アラームボタンを回して、時間を設置します
3. アラームボタンを1回押すと、分が点滅し始めます
4. アラームボタンを回して、分を設置します
5. アラームボタンを押して、時間の設定を確認します。
6. 時間の設定を確認した後、アラームボタンを回して、「ALL」または「ONE」を選択します。 
    (ALL ‒リピートモード、毎日1回アラームします; ONE ‒ 1回アラームします)
7. 従って、アラームボタンを回して、AL 0」または「AL 2」を選択します。 (AL0‒デフォルトのア
    ラーム音; AL2‒FMラジオとしてのアラーム音)最後にアラームボタンを押して、アラーム
    の設定を確認します。

アラームが鳴ったら、アラームを押して電源をオフにします、またはスヌーズを押して、10分後
に再び鳴らします。任意ボタンを押さないと、アラームは1分後に自動的にオフになります。

スリープタイマーの設定について
スリープボタンを押して、スピーカーのオートオフタイマーを設定します（0～120分、10分
単位で）。 LCDディスプレイに「スリープ」が表示されます。スリープタイマーを無効にする
には、000に達するまでスリープボタンを繰り返し押して、LCDディスプレイから「スリープ」
を消します。

LCDディスプレイの明るさの設定について
●  明るさを調整するには、明るさボタンを押します。（4つの明るさレベルと画面が消灯する
     ことが利用可能です）

ほかのUSBデバイスへ充電について
本製品がUSB充電器または充電ポートに接続されると、USB充電可能なデバイスに最大5V 
1Aを充電することができます。付属のUSBケーブルをSK-M37の「DC OUT」USBポートに接続
してください。

基本操作とLED表示 
ファンクション

音量を調節する

曲送り/曲戻り

再生/一時停止

BTペアリングを解除する

通話を応答/終了する

着信を拒否する

最後の番号をリダイヤルする

方法

音量ダイヤルを回します

曲送り/曲戻りボタンを押します

再生/一時停止ボタンを押します

ペアリング完了になったら、モードボタン

を2秒以上を押し続けます。

再生/一時停止ボタンを押します

一時停止/再生ボタンを2秒以上押し続けます

一時停止/再生ボタンを2回押します

LED表示

赤色LED充電ランプが点灯します

赤色LED充電ランプが消灯になります

ステータス

充電中

充電完了

取り扱い上の注意
●  直射日光が当たる場所や、異常に温度が高くなるところや、液体がある場所や、強磁場な
     どの場所へ置かないでください。
●  聴力障害の原因となる可能性がありますので、スピーカを長時間大音量で使用しないで
     ください。

保証とアフターサービス
製品について、何かご問題・ご質問などがございましたら、ご注文番号を記入した上で、下
記のメールアドレスまでお問い合わせください。最も早い営業日にご返信を差し上げます。 

Eメール: support.jp@aukey.com

*当社は、AUKEY公式ショップまたは当社が認める小売業者から購入された製品のみに対して、アフターサービス
と製品保証を提供しております。他の小売業者から購入された製品の交換、返品、返金に関しましては購入先へお
問い合わせ下さい。


